

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

No. 10-1092 (LEAD) AND CONSOLIDATED CASES (COMPLEX)

**United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

**COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,**

v.

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
LISA P. JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR, AND
NATIONAL HIGHWAY AND TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
Respondents.**

On Petition for Review of Environmental Protection Agency Final Order
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)

REPLY BRIEF OF STATE PETITIONERS AND SUPPORTING INTERVENOR

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant Attorney
General

J. REED CLAY, JR.
Special Assistant and Senior
Counsel to the Attorney General

BILL COBB
Deputy Attorney General for
Civil Litigation

MICHAEL P. MURPHY
Assistant Solicitor General

**OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-2995
Fax: (512) 474-2697**

**COUNSEL FOR STATE PETITIONERS
AND SUPPORTING INTERVENOR**

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER]

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
State of Alabama
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
Tel: (334) 242-7445

SAMUEL S. OLENS
Attorney General
ISAAC BYRD
Deputy Attorney General
JOHN E. HENNELLY
Senior Assistant Attorney
General
Office of the Attorney General
State of Georgia
40 Capitol Sq., SW
Atlanta, GA 30334
Tel: (404) 656.7540
Fax: (770) 342.4345

GARY C. RIKARD
Butler, Snow, O'Mara, Stevens
& Cannada, PLLC
Outside Counsel for
GOVERNOR HALEY
BARBOUR
State of Mississippi
Post Office Box 139
Jackson, MS 39205-0139
Tel.: 901.680.7319
Fax: 901.680.7201

JON BRUNING
Attorney General
KATHERINE J. SPOHN
Special Counsel to Attorney
General
State of Nebraska
2115 State Capitol Building
P.O. Box 98920
Lincoln, NE 68509-8920
Tel: (402) 471-2682
Fax: (402) 471-3297

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General
MARGARET OLSON
Assistant Attorney General
Office of Attorney General
State of North Dakota
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Tel: (701) 328-3640
Fax: (701) 328-4300

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General
J. EMORY SMITH, JR.
Assistant Deputy Attorney
General
State of South Carolina
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211
Tel: (803) 734-3680
Fax: (803) 734-3677

MARTY JACKLEY
Attorney General
ROXANNE GIEDD
Chief, Civil Litigation Division
Attorney General's Office
State of South Dakota
1302 E. Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument.....	2
I. EPA’s Refusal to Account for the Full Cost of Compliance Rendered the Tailpipe Rule Arbitrary and Capricious.....	2
II. The Tailpipe Rule Is Invalid Because It Is Based on an Invalid Endangerment Finding.....	9
Conclusion	11
Certificate of Service	13
Certificate of Compliance.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 7

Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 5, 6

**Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 3, 9, 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(2)..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 7543(b) 8

Other Authorities

Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for
Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air
Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009) 3

Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards
and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards;
Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010) 2

Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V
Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 31,514
(June 3, 2010)..... 4, 7

Reconsideration of Interpretation of Regulations That
Determine Pollutants Covered by Clean Air Act
Permitting Programs, 75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (April 2, 2010)..... 4
